
(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to ensure reasonable price to rubber cultivators; and

(d) how the Government ensure that the support price declared by them is obtained by the cultivators?

THE MINISTER OF STATE  OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) to (d) There has been no decline in the price of Natural Rubber. A Buffer Stocking Scheme is being operated with a view to maintaining the natural rubber prices within a range which is remunerative to the rubber growers and fair to the user industry. A Bench Mark Price is fixed from tim^ to time for natural rubber with an upper and a lower ceiling. The BujTer Stocking Scheme also provides for procurement of natural rubber from the domestic market when the price tends to go below a reasonable level.

[ Translation]

COURT CASES AGAINST DTC
EMPLOYEES

1362. SHRI KALKA DASS ; Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 613 on 15 March,
1990 and state :

(a) whether the cases filed against the Delhi Transport Corporation (DTC) employees and the leaders of their Union in connection with March, 1988 strike are still pending for decision in the court;

(b) if so, the number of persons who are still facing such cases;

(c) whether any steps arc being taken by the Government to withdraw these cases;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not. the reason therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER) : (a) and (b)
Out of 43 cases registered in connection with DTC strike in March, 1988, 8 cases have been decided. 35 cases involving 311 persons are still pending.

(c) and (d), Delhi Administration have informed [hat they have recommended to Director of Prosecution for withdrawal of 29 cases. 4 cases involving offences of serious nature have not been recommended for withdrawal. The remaining 2 cases will be considered in the next meeting of the Screening Committee of Delhi Administration.

(e) Does nol arise in view of (c) and
(d) above.

[English]

FIN A N C1AL A SSI ST AN C- E FOR
AROOR-ARUKUTTY BRIDGE

1363. SHRI T. J. ANJALOSE : Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Union Government have given any financial assistance from Central Road Fund for Aroor-Arukutty bridge in Aleppey District, Kerala;

(b) if so, details thereof;
(c) whether the construction of the bridge has since started; and

(d) if not, tiie steps taken or proposed to be taken for starting the construction of the bridge at the earliest?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINlSTRYr‘OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER) : (a) and (b)
Yes. Sir. An amount of Rs. 265.00 lakhs was approved for the construction of Aroor-Arukutty bridge from Central Road
Fund in April, 1989.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) As this bridge falls on a State Road, its construction is responsibility of the State Govt. They have informed that pre-qualification of contractors is presently under scrutiny.

MAINTENANCE OF ESSENTIAL SER­
VICES AND IMPROVEMENT OF SANI­
TATION PROGRAMMES BY CANTON­

MENT BOARDS

1364. SHRI V. SREENIVASA PRASAD
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :
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